In compliance with the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 
and 198 read with Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013, 
and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration 
of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, it is proposed to 
approve revised remuneration not exceeding ₹15,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) per month for the period 
from February 6, 2026 to February 5, 2028, subject to the 
approval of members by way of a Special Resolution.
In the event of loss or inadequacy of profits in any financial 
year during the term of his appointment, the remuneration

[...]

Valuation Report dated March 29, 2025 issued by M/s. Corporate 
Professionals Valuation Services Private Limited, having address 
at D-38, South Extension, Part-I, New Delhi-110049 (Registration 
No.:IBBI/RV/05/2019/11727). 

b)   Payment of monthly remuneration of up to Rs. 15,00,000 (Rupees 
Fifteen Lakh only) to Mr. Suraj Prakash Gupta, as per the terms 
approved by the members and within the limits specified under 
the Companies Act, 2013 and Schedule V thereof.

c. Tenure of the proposed transaction (particular 
tenure shall be specified)

a)   The acquisition of 22,73,234 equity shares of CARYA is proposed